

REVISED BID FORM RIVERSIDE PARK BOAT RAMP BID NO. 20250532

TO: Senior Division Manager - Purchasing **Board of County Commissioners** Charlotte County Administration Center 18500 Murdock Circle

Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094

The undersigned, as bidder, does hereby declare that he has read the Request for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Technical Specifications & Conditions, Insurance, Safety & Health Requirements, Bid Form, Permits, Plans, Permit Fees, MOT Policy, and any other documentation for

RIVERSIDE PARK BOAT RAMP

and further agrees to furnish all items listed on the above specified documents are herein incorporate			
TOTAL AMOUNT:			
Eight hundred fourteen thousand s	ixty-five dollars	and zero cents 💲	814,065.00
(TYPE/PRINT)			(NUMERIC)
Completion Time: 270 calendar days from Notic	ce to Proceed		
Notice Needed Prior to Commencement:	60	calendar days.	
Liquidated Damages \$500 per calendar day.			
Please indicate by ($$) that you have included th	ne following docu	ımentation with your bid:	
(✓) License Requirement: Certified/Registere	d General or Cer	tified/Registered Specialt	y Structure
NOTE: In accordance with Florida Statues, Section pursuant to a competitive solicitation are exempt from provided by Florida Statutes 255.0518, until such that after opening the bids, proposals, or final replies, who become the quote results, you may do so by whether the provided Bids Online, document number 25 telephone.	om s. <u>119.07</u> 1(1)(lime as the agency whichever is earlied disisting our Webs	b)2 and s. 24(a), Art. I of the y provides notice of an inte er. Upon release of the int ite at http://purchasingbidic	e State Constitution, except as nded decision or until 30 days ended decision, if you wish to s.charlottecountyfl.gov/ under
OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC BID SUBMISSIONS: http://bit.ly/3TYAyKa and follow given instructions.	If your firm wo	uld like to submit your b	id electronically, please visit
4			

Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.

Name of Bidder:

RIVERSIDE PARK BOAT RAMP (SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS)

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
W-1	Floating Turbidity Barrier	1	LS	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 9,700.00
W-2	Turbidity Monitoring	1	LS	\$ 11,000.00	 11,000.00
W-3	Sediment Barrier (Silt Fence)	1	LS	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 5,850.00
W-4	Cofferdam and Dewatering	1	LS	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00
W-5	Demolition (Seawall)	1	LS	\$ 18,850.00	\$ 18,850.00
W-6	Tree Removal (Including Existing Stump)	1	LS	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,400.00
W-7	Density Testing	6	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00
W-8	Type "B" Stabilization – (12" Deep) LBR 40	1	LS	\$ 17,100.00	 17,100.00
W-9	Optional Base – Base Group 6	1	LS	\$ 9,750.00	 9,750.00
W-10	Rope Fence	35	LF	\$ 195.00	6,825.00
W-11	Concrete (ADA Parking + Access)	1	LS	\$ 27,950.00	 27,950.00
W-12	Pavement Marking and Symbols	1	LS	\$ 1,875.00	 1,875.00
W-13	Concrete Boat Ramp	1	LS		\$ 250,000.00
W-14	Rip-Rap (Bank and Shore)	55	TN		\$ 34,650.00
W-15	Signs	5	EA	\$ 315.00	 1,575.00
W-16	Post Mounted Sign Installation (4 + ADA)	5	EA		\$ 1,575.00
W-17	Monofilament Recycling Station	1	EA		\$ 5,850.00
W-18	Bollards	1	EA		\$ 350.00
W-19	ADA Warning Surface	1	LS	\$ 900.00	 900.00
W-20	Site Furniture	1	LS	\$ 11,000.00	 11,000.00
W-21	Performance Turf – Sod	1	LS	\$ 24,000.00	24,000.00
W-22	Floating Dock	1	LS		\$ 41,000.00
W-23	30' Aluminum Gangway	1	LS		\$ 24,000.00
W-24	16" Grade B Steel Pile with Sleeve	4	EA	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 67,200.00
W-25	Wheel Stops	6	EA	\$ 350.00	2,100.00
W-26	Survey Stakeout and Record Drawings	1	LS		\$ 15,650.00
N-27	Dolphin Pile	1	EA	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$ 4,100.00
N-28	Concrete Piles	7	EA	,	\$ 33,950.00
N-29	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS		\$ 13,600.00
		SUBT	OTAL	\$	 775,300.00

W-30 Mobilization/Demobilization: The cost for mobilization/demobilization shall be five percent (5%) of the subtotal project cost.

SUBTOTAL \$ 775,300.00	775,300.00 x 5% =		38,765.00	
	TOTAL BID PRICE	\$	814,065.00	

Name of Bidder:	: Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.	

If notified of the acceptance of this bid form, the undersigned agrees to execute a Contract for the stated compensation in the form as prescribed by the County, within the time constraints outlined in Instructions to Bidders.

The signature below is a guarantee that the Bidder will not withdraw his/her bid for a period of 60 days after the scheduled time for opening the bids.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded this bid, to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond in the amount of 100% of the total project price within 14 calendar days after notification of award to the Purchasing Division. The undersigned shall be responsible and bear all costs associated to record Performance and Payment Bond with the Charlotte County Clerk of Court Office. Receipt of said recording shall be furnished to the Purchasing Division.

In accordance with section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the undersigned certifies that the company is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List and does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria (if applicable) or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is not participating in a boycott of Israel.

Enclosed is a cashier's check or bid bond in the amount of \$5% of Bid, which is not less than 5% of the total bid price, as guarantee that the undersigned will enter into a Contract for the work/material as required in this Bid Document. **Note: Failure to submit a 5% bid bond will be cause for rejection of bid**.

All contract documents (i.e.; performance and payment bond, cashier's check, bid bond) shall be in the name of "Charlotte County".

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the price bid.

Addendum No. 1,					
Addendum No. 4,	Dated <u>7/25/2</u> 5	Addendum No. 5	, Dated_ <u>7/30/25</u> ;	Addendum No.	6 Dated 8/6/25
HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT: Thomas Marine Construction, Inc. Shall, through the signing of this document by an authorized party or agent, indemnify and hold harmless Charlotte County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers, from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of It's Subcontractors and persons employed or utilized by Thomas Marine in the performance of this contract Riverside Park Boat Ramm(name) agrees that the first ten dollars (\$10.00) of compensation received under this contract represents specific consideration for this indemnification obligation.					
Type of Organization ((Please Check O	ne): Individual (Ownership	Joint Venture	
		Partnershi	p	Corporation	X
Name of Bidding Firm	Thomas Mari	ne Construction,	Inc.		
Mailing Address	8999 High Co	otton Lane, Fort N	/lyers, FL 33905		
Location Address	8999 High Cot	ton Lane			
City & State Fort M	yers, FL			1	ZIP 33905
Telephone: 239-337-0	8000	E-m	nail: kcshimp@a	ol.com	
Signature of person au	uthorized to bind	I the Company:	//		
Print Name/Title of person authorized to bind the Company: Kevin C. Shimp, President					
		Date: 8/	13/2025	/	

(This form to be returned)

HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT for Nongovernmental Entities Pursuant To FS. §787.06

Charlotte County Contract #20250532

The undersigned on behalf of the entity listed below, (the "Nongovernmental Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth except as otherwise set forth herein.
- 2. I am an officer or representative of the Nongovernmental Entity and authorized to provide this affidavit on the Company's behalf.
- 3. Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
- 4. This declaration is made pursuant to Section 92.525, Florida Statutes. I understand that making a false statement in this declaration may subject me to criminal penalties.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Human Trafficking Affidavit and that the facts stated in it are true.

the facts stated in it are true.	
Further Affiant sayeth naught.	
Signature	
Kevin C. Shimp	
Printed Name	
President	
Title	
Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.	
Nongovernmental Entity	
8/13/2025	
Date	

Name of Bidder: Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.

(This form to be returned)

BIDDERS SUBCONTRACTOR LIST RIVERSIDE PARK BOAT RAMP BID NO. 20250532

Will you be employing Subcontractors to perform parts of this project? ☑ YES □ NO

If "Yes", identify each firm below with all requested information. Use additional forms if necessary. The Awarded Contractor shall not change or use subcontractors not identified on this form without prior written approval from Charlotte County. Any request for changes in subcontractors shall be made in writing and approved by the County.

	squeet ier enangee in eabcontractors shan bi	c made in writing and approved by the count
COMPANY NAME:	ACME Barricades	
COMPANY ADDRESS:	3690 Canal St	
	Ft Myers, FL 33916	
CONTACT PERSON:	Danny Benfield	
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL:
CONTACT EMAIL:	dbenfield@acmebarricades.com	
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:	MOT	
COMPANY NAME:	Paramount Sealcoating	
COMPANY ADDRESS:	1110 Pine Ridge Rd Suite 204	
	Naples, FL 34108	
CONTACT PERSON:	Nick Rivenburg	
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL:
CONTACT EMAIL:	nick@paramountsealcoating.com	
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:	Pavement Markings	
COMPANY NAME:	Curb King	
COMPANY ADDRESS:	18416 Holly Rd	
	Ft Myers, FL 33967	
CONTACT PERSON:	Joe Nagy	
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE : 440-821-9514	CELL:
CONTACT EMAIL:	joecurbking@outlook.com	
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:	ADA / Concrete pad	

Name of Bidder:	Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.	
	(This form to be returned)	

COMPANY NAME:		
COMPANY ADDRESS:		
CONTACT PERSON:		
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL:
CONTACT EMAIL:		
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:		
COMPANY NAME:		
COMPANY ADDRESS:		
CONTACT PERSON:		
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL:
CONTACT EMAIL:		
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:		
COMPANY NAME:		
COMPANY ADDRESS:		
CONTACT PERSON:		
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL:
CONTACT EMAIL:		
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:		
		•

Name of Bidder:____ Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM RIVERSIDE PARK BOAT RAMP BID NO. 20250532

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that <u>Thomas Marine Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (name of business) does:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Signature

Dated

8/13/2025

(This form to be returned)

REFERENCES: RIVERSIDE PARK BOAT RAMP

Contractor shall submit a minimum of three (3) recent (within the past five (5) years) references of projects of similar size and scope. Each reference shall include a project description, project location, name and phone number of a contact person, total project amount, and completion date. The County reserves the right to contact references.

Project Owner / Company: Desoto County	
Name of Contact Person: Michael Giardullo	Telephone # <u>941-916-8073</u>
Address: 201 E Oak St	
City & State: Arcadia, FL	Zip Code: 34266
Project Description: Liverpool Boat Ramp	
	·
Total Project Amount: \$_872,446.00	Completion Date: Jan 2025
2. Project Owner / Company: Desoto County	
Name of Contact Person: Michael Giardullo	Telephone #941-916-8073
Address: 201 E Oak St	
City & State: Arcadia, FL	Zip Code: 34266
Project Description: Desoto Veterans Memorial Boat	Ramp
Total Project Amount: \$ 1,270,219.00	Completion Date: Dec 2022
3. Project Owner / Company: Charlotte County	
Name of Contact Person: Kelly Slaughter	Telephone # 941-628-1216
Address: 410 Taylor St Unit 104	
-	Zip Code: 33950
Project Description: South Gulf Cove Bridge Rehability	
Total Project Amount: \$4,590,209.62	Completion Date: June 2025
4. Project Owner / Company:	
Name of Contact Person:	
Address:	
City & State:	
Project Description:	
Total Project Amount: \$	Completion Date:
Name of Bidder:Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.	

BID BOND

Signed and sealed this 4th day of August, 2025.

(Witness)

Patti Zuk

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Thomas Marine Construction, Inc., 8999 High Cotton Lane, Fort Myers, FL 33905

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Charlotte County, 18500 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, FL 33948

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of 5% of the attached bid Dollars (\$5%), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Riverside Park Boat Ramp, BID NO. 20250532

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Thomas Marine Construction, Inc.

(Principal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Surety) (Seal)

Linda DeVries - Attorney-In-Fact (Title)

1



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Linda DeVries of GRAND RAPIDS

Michigan their true and lawful Attorney(s) in East to sign account and appoint and appoint and appoint true and lawful Attorney(s) in East to sign account and appoint and appoint and appoint and appoint and appoint true and lawful Attorney(s) in East to sign account and appoint appoint appoint and appoint appoint and appoint appoint appoint appoint and appoint appoint

GRAND RAPIDS
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna D. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice Preside

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated Ampropries that the document conforms to American Institute of Architects Document A310, February 1970 Edition







Kevin E. Hughes Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880. Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached. Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

SHIMP, KEVIN CARL

THOMAS MARINE CONSTRUCTION INC 14841 CALEB DRIVE FORT MYERS FL 33908

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1515445

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 08/23/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 471, FLORIDA STATUTES

SHIMP, KEVIN CARL

14841 CALEB DRIVE RT MYERS FL 33908 **FORT MYERS**

LICENSE NUMBER: PE57594

EXPIRATION DATE: FEBRUARY 28, 2027

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that THOMAS MARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on February 25, 1982.

The document number of this corporation is F68794.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2025, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 7, 2025, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Seventh day of January, 2025



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 1924383549CC

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication